

No. 11-45

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. ELGIN, AARON LAWSON, HENRY
TUCKER, AND CHRISTON COLBY,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

HARVEY A. SCHWARTZ
(Counsel of Record)
RODGERS, POWERS &
SCHWARTZ, LLP
18 Tremont St.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-7010
harvey@theemployment
lawyers.com

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
BRIAN WOLFMAN
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535

Counsel for Petitioners

February 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF	1
I. District Courts Are Authorized to Review Petitioners' Equitable Constitutional Claims.	1
II. Congress Did Not Intend to Preclude District- Court Review of Petitioners' Constitutional Claims in Favor of the Byzantine and Inefficient Framework Urged by the Government.....	3
III.The CSRA Does Not Impliedly Preclude District- Court Authority to Hear Petitioners' Claims Because They Are Wholly Collateral to the CSRA's Review Scheme.....	17
IV.District-Court Review of Equitable Constitutional Claims Would Not Impose a New Burden on the Judiciary.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Arakawa v. Reagan</i> , 666 F. Supp. 254 (D.D.C. 1987).....	22
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	3
<i>Atkinson v. Department of Defense</i> , No. CH-0752-12-0005-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7287 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 19, 2011).....	23
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978).....	13
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	3, 12
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	24
<i>Briggs v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	2

<i>Calderon v. United States Postal Service</i> , No. DE-3443-12-0071-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7620 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 29, 2011)	23
<i>Carr v. Department of Defense</i> , No. DC-0752-12-0117-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7448 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 14, 2011)	23
<i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	7
<i>Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 226 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Daly v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , No. NY-315H-11-0325-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7519 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 21, 2011)	23
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	8
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	4, 14, 20, 24

<i>General Electric Co. v. Whitman</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>Goldberg v. Rostker</i> , 509 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	7, 8, 9
<i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett</i> , 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	17
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	24
<i>Holland v. Department of the Army</i> , No. NY-0752-12-0031-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7353 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 13, 2011)	23
<i>Hubbard v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Administrator</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	18

<i>Kalman v. Cortes</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	8
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	6, 18
<i>Mendez v. Department of Defense</i> , No. AT-0752-11-0894-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7371 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 15, 2011)	23
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Morgan v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	8

<i>Nimmo v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , No. NY-0752-11-0326-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7608 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 27, 2011)	23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	8
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	12
<i>Robison v. Johnson</i> , 352 F. Supp. 848 (D. Mass. 1973)	18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	9
<i>Selover v. Department of the Army</i> , No. DC-315H-12-0116-I-1, 2011 MSPB LEXIS 7155 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 5, 2011)	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	14, 17, 19, 24
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	8
<i>Turner Broadcast Systems, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 3, 15, 16

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 3, 16, 23

Williams v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
No. SF-0752-12-0111-I-1, 2011 MSPB
LEXIS 7578 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 23, 2011) 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1) 15, 23

5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(C) 15-16

5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 7513(d) 15

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1) 24

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-969, *reprinted in 1978*
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2723 14
